20	 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL

As mentioned in Note 2 to the interim financial report, the acquisitions of Jilin Jinghe Design and Jilin Modern
Zhongqing have been accounted for based on merger accounting. Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of Jilin
Jinghe Design and Jilin Modern Zhongqing acquired by the Group have been accounted for at historical cost and
the consolidated financial statements of the Group for year prior to the business combination have been restated
to include the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of operation of Jilin Jinghe Design and Jilin
Modern Zhongqing on a combined basis.

The details of the restated balances are stated as below.

The reconciliation of the effect arising from the business combination under common control on the consolidated
statements of financial position as at 31 December 2022 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six
months ended 30 June 2022 are as follows:

At 31 December 2022

As
previously

reported
Jilin Modern

Zhongqing Elimination

Recognition
of non-

controlling
interests Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets and liabilities

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8,400 29,175 — — 37,575
Intangible assets 2,440 — — — 2,440
Right-of-use assets 3,287 5,287 — — 8,574
Interest in associates 77,512 — — — 77,512
Interest in a joint venture 195,660 — — — 195,660
Other equity investments 17,285 58,337 — — 75,622
Deferred tax assets 68,418 9,004 — — 77,422
Non-current portion of trade

receivables 18,988 — — — 18,988

391,990 101,803 — — 493,793

Current assets

Inventories and other contract
costs 30,103 6,090 — — 36,193

Contract assets 710,406 345,303 — — 1,055,709
Trade and bills receivables 1,088,353 472,637 (534) — 1,560,456
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 77,349 719,608 (2,580) — 794,377
Restricted bank deposits 22,213 10 — — 22,223
Cash and cash equivalents 129,899 90,334 — — 220,233

2,058,323 1,633,982 (3,114) — 3,689,191

51Interim Report 2023  ZONQING Environmental LimitedInterim Report 2023  ZONQING Environmental Limited

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

51

As
previously

reported
Jilin Modern

Zhongqing Elimination

Recognition
of non-

controlling
interests Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 785,538 452,474 (534) — 1,237,478
Accrued expenses and

other payables 263,725 87,145 (2,580) — 348,290
Contract liabilities 230,471 352,565 — — 583,036
Bank and other loans 663,200 311,581 — — 974,781
Lease liabilities 2,240 370 — — 2,610
Income tax payable 6,494 19,776 — — 26,270

1,951,668 1,223,911 (3,114) — 3,172,465

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans — 78,932 — — 78,932
Lease liabilities 815 — — — 815
Deferred tax liabilities 10,880 1,882 — — 12,762

11,695 80,814 — — 92,509

NET ASSETS 486,950 431,060 — — 918,010

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 230 — — — 230
Reserves 479,983 391,455 — (3,915) 867,523

Total equity attributable
to equity shareholders
of the Company 480,213 391,455 — (3,915) 867,753

Non-controlling interests 6,737 39,605 — 3,915 50,257

TOTAL EQUITY 486,950 431,060 — — 918,010

20	 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (CONTINUED)

At 31 December 2022 (Continued)

52 ZONQING Environmental Limited  Interim Report 2023ZONQING Environmental Limited  Interim Report 2023

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

52

20	 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2022:

As previously
reported

Jilin Jinghe
Design

Jilin Modern
Zhongqing Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 227,305 7,692 130,270 365,267

Cost of sales (189,681) (6,666) (117,527) (313,874)

Gross profit 37,624 1,026 12,743 51,393

Other net income 3,340 77 1,263 4,680
Selling expenses (5,364) (79) (2,725) (8,168)
Administrative expenses (22,214) (2,166) (13,226) (37,606)
Impairment losses on trade and

other receivables and contract
assets (46,269) (679) (10,659) (57,607)

Loss from operations (32,883) (1,821) (12,604) (47,308)

Finance costs (19,566) (31) (16,698) (36,295)
Share of profits of associates 1,572 — — 1,572
Share of profits of a joint venture 3,526 — — 3,526

Loss before taxation (47,351) (1,852) (29,302) (78,505)

Income tax 5,827 167 4,256 10,250

Loss for the period (41,524) (1,685) (25,046) (68,255)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders
of the Company (41,112) (1,685) (22,443) (65,240)

Non-controlling interests (412) — (2,603) (3,015)

Loss for the period (41,524) (1,685) (25,046) (68,255)

53Interim Report 2023  ZONQING Environmental LimitedInterim Report 2023  ZONQING Environmental Limited

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

53

20	 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (CONTINUED)

The effect of the business combinations of entities under common control described above, on the Group’s basic
and diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2022 is as follows:

Impact on loss
per share of the

Group
RMB cents
(Restated)

Reported figures before restatement 15
Restatement arising from business combination under common control 9